COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY CGSA, INC.)
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF)
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY)
TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITIONAL CELL)
SITE IN SHELBYVILLE, SHELBY COUNTY,	CASE NO
KENTUCKY FOR THE PROVISION OF	97-249
DOMESTIC CELLULAR RADIO)
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TO THE)
PUBLIC IN THE B-1 PORTION OF KENTUCKY)
RSA NO. 7)

ORDER

On January 16, 1998, Kentucky CGSA, Inc. ("Kentucky CGSA") filed a motion to withdraw its application for authority to construct a cellular telecommunications facility on Highway 2923, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Kentucky.

Kentucky CGSA states that a more suitable site has been located and that approval to construct that facility has been filed and docketed with the Commission as Case No. 97-385. Consequently, the need to construct the facility proposed in this docket is eliminated. Based on the motion and being advised, the Commission finds good cause exists to allow the application to be withdrawn.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Kentucky CGSA's motion to withdraw its application is granted and this case is dismissed.

Case No. 97-385, Application of Kentucky CGSA, Inc. for Issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct an Additional Cell Site in Shelbyville, Shelby County, Kentucky for the Provision of Domestic Public Cellular Radio Telecommunications Service to the Public in the B-1 Portion of Kentucky RSA No. 7.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 27th day of January, 1998.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director